
 
 

  
 

Land Use Application Summary Report 
Application Number: SU-AB 23-0024 Adjacent Zoning and Land Uses: 

Request: 
Distance Separation Waiver 

for a 2-COP-X Permit 
North: 8th Ave. N. ROW & 

RTC-1 
South: RTC-1 

Comp Plan Designation: 
OC-20 

(Office Commercial – 20) 
East: RTC-1 

Service Area: Urban Service Area West: RTC-1 
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LUHO HEARING DATE:  March 27, 2023                              CASE REVIEWER: Tim Lampkin, AICP 

 
 
 

Request Details and Background: 
 
Pursuant to Land Development Code (LDC) Section 6.11.11, the request is for a distance separation waiver for a 
2-COP-X Alcoholic Beverage Permit to allow the sale of beer and wine for consumption on the permitted 
premises only. The wet zoned area will comprise a footprint of 2,845 square feet of indoor area as shown on the 
revised wet zone survey received on February 24, 2023. 
 
The requested alcoholic beverage permit is for a proposed billiards parlor located at 720 N. U.S. Highway 41, 
Ruskin, Florida. The property is zoned Ruskin Town Center-1 (RTC-1), which permits the proposed use and 
consideration of the requested AB permit.  
 
Distance Separation Requirements for a 2-COP-X AB Permit: 
 
Per LDC Section 6.11.11.D.5, the following distance separation requirements apply to the proposed wet zoning: 
 
1. The distance from the proposed structure to certain community uses shall be 500 feet. 

 According to the survey submitted by the applicant, the request complies with this requirement.  
 

2. The distance from the proposed structure to residentially zoned property shall be 250 feet. 
 According to the survey submitted by the applicant, the request does NOT comply with this requirement. 

There is residentially zoned property located 45 feet to the west that is occupied by a nonconforming 
mobile home park. 

 
3. There shall be no more than three approved 3-PS, 2-COP, 2-COP-X, 4-COP, 4-COP-X, 4-COP-SX, 4-COP-

SBX, 11-C (Social Club) or bottle club alcoholic beverage uses within 1,000 feet of the proposed alcoholic 
beverage use as measured from the proposed structure to the existing alcoholic beverage use. According to the 
survey submitted by the applicant, the request complies with this requirement.  

 
Per LDC Section 6.11.11.E., waivers to the required separation distances may be requested by applicants at a 
noticed public hearing. The hearing officer may consider such requests on the basis of whether special or unique 
circumstances exist such that the proposed alcoholic beverage use does not pose significant impacts on the 
surrounding uses, and whether certain circumstance exist such that the necessity for the separation requirement(s) 
is negated. 
 
Required Distance Separations  
 
Residentially zoned property: 
The applicant requests a 205-foot reduction to the required separation distance from residentially zoned property 
to allow a distance separation of 45 feet and has provided the following justification: 
 

 The proposed use does not have significant negative significant impacts on surrounding land uses and 
circumstances exist such that the necessity for the specified distance requirement is negated.  

 
 To travel to the closest residential property, a traveler would be required to go around U.S. Highway 41 

and 7th Avenue to get to 1st Street and onto 8th Avenue NW.  
 

 There are also trees separating the residences creating an additional impediment to accessing the proposed 
alcoholic beverage location.  
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Staff Findings: 
 
LDC Section 6.11.11.E.3. provides for the approval of separation waivers where there are “special or unique 
circumstances where the alcoholic beverage use applied for does not have significant impacts on surrounding land 
uses and whether certain circumstances negate the necessity for the specified distance requirements.”  

 A shown on the February 24, 2023, wet zone survey, there is a mobile home park located 45 feet west of the 
proposed wet zoning. The property occupied by the mobile home park is zoned RTC-1. This district permits 
C-G and RMC-20 uses and constitutes residentially zoned property since it’s occupied by a residential use. 
However, the mobile home park is not a permitted RMC-20 use and therefore it’s a nonconforming use. A 
staff search of department records by parcel folio number did not find evidence of Legal Nonconforming Use 
approval for the mobile home park. 
 

 The host establishment for the proposed wet zoning is oriented eastward, away from the mobile home park. 
Additionally, the applicant has agreed to install a solid wood or PVC fence along the west property line 
adjacent to the mobile home park. Consequently, the route of pedestrian travel from the front entrance of the 
establishment on Highway 41 to 8th Avenue NW then westward to the nearest mobile home will be 
approximately 260 feet in length (shown below). 

 

 
 

 The proposed wet zoning is located in an established commercial corridor along Highway 41. Additionally, 
the intent of the Ruskin Town Center zoning districts (RTC-1 and RTC-2), as stated in LDC Section 3.17.01, 
is to revitalize Ruskin’s business center along Highway 41 and establish a mixed-use, walkable and 
pedestrian friendly Town Center. Staff finds the requested separation waiver congruous with this intent. 

 
2.0  Recommendation: 
For the reasons discussed above, staff finds the request to be APPROVABLE subject to the recommended 
condition below. Approval is based upon the wet-zone survey indicating a total of 2,845 square feet of indoor 
area as shown on the revised wet zone survey received on February 24, 2023. 
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LUHO HEARING DATE:  March 27, 2023                            CASE REVIEWER: Tim Lampkin, AICP

2.1 Recommended Condition:

Within 90 days of approval of SU-AB 23-0024, a solid wood or PVC fence shall be installed along the entire 
west property line of the host parcel (folio # 55660.0000). The fence shall be six feet in height, except for the 
northernmost 20 feet of the property line, where the fence shall be four feet in height.

Staff's Recommendation: Approvable with recommended conditions

Zoning Administrator Sign-off:
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Development Services
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